

To be Argued by:
JAMES M. MCGUIRE
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

APL-2019-00031
New York County Clerk's Index No. 650140/12

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**

CNH DIVERSIFIED OPPORTUNITIES MASTER ACCOUNT, L.P.,
AQR DELTA MASTER ACCOUNT, L.P., AQR DELTA SAPPHIRE FUND, L.P.
and AQR FUNDS-AQR DIVERSIFIED ARBITRAGE FUND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

CLEVELAND UNLIMITED, INC., CLEVELAND UNLIMITED AWS, INC., f/k/a
Triad AWS, Inc., CLEVELAND UNLIMITED LICENSE SUB, LLC, CLEVELAND
PCS REALTY, LLC, CSM WIRELESS, LLC, CSM COLUMBUS (OH) OPERATING
SUB, LLC, CSM INDIANAPOLIS OPERATING SUB, LLC, CSM COLUMBUS (IN)
OPERATING SUB, LLC, CSM NEW CASTLE OPERATING SUB, LLC, CSM
CANTON OPERATING SUB, LLC, CSM YOUNGSTOWN OPERATING SUB, LLC,
CSM CLEVELAND OPERATING SUB, LLC, CSM COLUMBUS (OH) LICENSE
SUB, LLC, CSM INDIANAPOLIS LICENSE SUB, LLC, CSM COLUMBUS (IN)
LICENSE SUB, LLC, CSM NEW CASTLE LICENSE SUB, LLC, CSM CANTON
LICENSE SUB, LLC, CSM YOUNGSTOWN LICENSE SUB, LLC, CSM
CLEVELAND LICENSE SUB, LLC and CUI HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Tel.: (212) 698-3500
Fax: (212) 698-3599

HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel.: (646) 837-5151
Fax: (646) 837-5150

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

Date Completed: June 26, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	7
BACKGROUND	10
A. CUI issues the Notes, which are governed by the Indenture Documents	10
B. The Indenture Documents authorize the Trustee to enforce remedies upon default, including UCC remedies	11
C. CUI defaults on the Notes, and the Trustee exercises the UCC remedy of “strict foreclosure.”	12
D. The Funds benefit from the Foreclosure Remedy	13
E. Supreme Court grants summary judgment in favor of Respondents, and the First Department unanimously affirms	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE REMEDIAL PROVISIONS AUTHORIZED THE FORECLOSURE REMEDY	15
II. SECTION 6.07 DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE REMEDIAL PROVISIONS OR OTHERWISE PROHIBIT THE FORECLOSURE REMEDY	17
A. Section 6.07’s language prohibits only “impairment” caused by majority amendments	18
1. Courts and commentators have long interpreted Section 6.07 to prohibit only impairment-by-amendment.....	18
2. The Funds’ contrary “plain language” reading is not reasonable.....	20

3.	Even if the Funds’ alternative interpretation were reasonable, it would merely give rise to ambiguity	25
B.	Section 6.07’s history confirms that it is intended to prohibit majority amendment, not trustee remedies	26
1.	Section 6.07 originally targeted “majority-action” clauses to ensure negotiability	26
2.	Congress made non-impairment language mandatory to prohibit majority-amendment clauses, not to limit trustee remedies	30
C.	<i>Marblegate</i> further confirms that Section 6.07 protects only against impairment caused by majority amendment	40
1.	The Second Circuit held that only impairment by majority amendment is prohibited	40
2.	Impairment caused by majority amendment is materially different from “impairment” by other means	43
3.	There is no support in <i>Marblegate</i> for a distinction between a “practical ability” and “legal right” to be paid	46
D.	Reading Section 6.07 to limit a trustee’s exercise of remedies would lead to absurd, unfair and inefficient results	49
1.	The Funds’ reading imposes unjustified costs on noteholders, companies, shareholders and the economy	50
2.	Interpreting Section 6.07 consistent with its history does not deprive dissenting holders of judicial review	54
III.	EVEN IF SECTION 6.07 ITSELF COULD BE READ TO LIMIT REMEDIES, IT DOES NOT IN THE CONTEXT OF THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENTS	55
A.	As in <i>Beal</i> , the “collective design” of the parties’ agreement reflects their intent to permit the challenged remedy	55

B.	The Funds’ reliance on Section 6.07’s “notwithstanding” clause is misplaced	60
IV.	EVEN IF THE FORECLOSURE REMEDY VIOLATED THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENT, CLAIMS AGAINST CUI HOLDINGS, LLC MUST BE DISMISSED AND A TRIAL MUST BE HELD ON DAMAGES.....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Ajdler v. Province of Mendoza,
33 N.Y.3d 120 (2019)21

Aron v. Gillman,
309 N.Y. 157 (1955)51

Bank of New York v. First Millennium, Inc.,
607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010).....18

Baybank Middlesex v. 1200 Beacon Properties, Inc.,
760 F. Supp. 957 (D. Mass. 1991)22

Beal Savings Bank v. Sommer,
8 N.Y.3d 318 (2007) *passim*

Beardslee v. Inflection Energy, LLC,
25 N.Y.3d 150 (2015)61

Beck v. Manufacturers Hanover Tr. Co.,
218 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 1995)44

Blackrock Core Bond Portfolio v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
165 F. Supp. 3d 80 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)44

BOKF, N.A. v. Caesars Ent. Corp.,
144 F. Supp. 3d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)19

Brady v. UBS Financial Services, Inc.,
538 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 2008)22

Capital Ventures Int’l v. Republic of Argentina,
552 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2009).....22

Chicago Ry. Equip. v. Merchant’s Nat’l Bank,
136 U.S. 268 (1890).....29

<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Bonderman</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 30 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruden v. Bank of New York</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>Cummings v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3836112 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 8, 2017)	47
<i>Duval v. Skouras</i> , 181 Misc. 651 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1943), <i>aff'd</i> , 267 A.D. 811 (1st Dep't 1944), <i>aff'd</i> , 270 A.D. 841 (1st Dep't 1946).....	22, 28
<i>Empire Properties Corp. v. Manufacturers Tr. Co.</i> , 288 N.Y. 242 (1942)	24
<i>Enoch v. Brandon</i> , 249 N.Y. 263 (1928)	29
<i>Evans v. Famous Music Corp.</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 452 (2004)	26
<i>Farrell Lines, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 76 (1972)	52
<i>FMS Bonds, Inc. v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 2016 WL 4059155 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2016).....	44
<i>Hibbs v. Brown</i> , 112 A.D. 214 (1st Dep't 1906) <i>aff'd</i> , 190 N.Y. 167 (1907)	29
<i>Hollister v. Stewart</i> , 111 N.Y. 644 (1889)	62

<i>Hooper Assocs., Ltd. v. AGS Computers, Inc.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 487 (1989)	25
<i>Howe v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	44
<i>In re Board of Directors of Multicanal S.A.</i> , 307 B.R. 384 (Bnkr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	21
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1992).....	51
<i>In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 370 B.R. 537 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 374 B.R. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 309 F. App'x 455 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23, 58
<i>In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd.</i> , 509 B.R. 455 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	51
<i>In re Nw. Corp.</i> , 313 B.R. 595 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	47
<i>Marblegate Asset Mgmt v. Ed. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 846 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Riconda</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 733 (1997)	63
<i>McClelland v. Norfolk S. R.R. Co.</i> , 110 N.Y. 469 (1888)	27
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 1504 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	45
<i>Mostow v. State Farm Ins. Companies</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 321 (1996)	25
<i>Muzak Corp. v. Hotel Taft Corp.</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 42 (1956)	62

<i>Nachman v. Tennessee Elec. Power Co.</i> , 174 Misc. 425 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1940)	22
<i>People v. Easton</i> , 307 N.Y. 336 (1954)	49
<i>Phipps v. Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 284 F. 945 (8th Cir. 1922)	38
<i>Platek v. Town of Hamburg</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 688 (2015)	60
<i>Quadrant Structured Prod. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (2014)	60
<i>Sage v. Central R. Co.</i> , 99 U.S. 334 (1878).....	39
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 691 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1982).....	24, 53
<i>Stillwater Liquidating LLC v Partner ReIns. Co., Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 318658 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.), <i>aff'd</i> , 151 A.D.3d 585 (1st Dep't 2017).....	55
<i>Sutton v. E. River Sav. Bank</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 550 (1982)	20
<i>Upic & Co. v. Kinder-Care Learning Centers, Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 448 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	18, 48
<i>Watson v. Chicago, R.I. & P.R. Co.</i> , 169 A.D. 663 (1st Dep't 1915)	29
<i>YRC Worldwide Inc. v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , 2010 WL 2680336 (D. Kan. July 1, 2010)	47

Statutes

EPTL 11-1.124

TIA § 315, 15 U.S.C. § 77ooo45

TIA § 316, 15 U.S.C. § 77ppp *passim*

UCC 9-620 *passim*

UCC 9-62216

Legislative History

REPORT ON THE STUDY AND INVESTIGATION OF THE WORK, ACTIVITIES,
PERSONNEL AND FUNCTIONS OF PROTECTIVE AND REORGANIZATION
COMMITTEES, Part VI (SEC, 1936)..... *passim*

*Regulation of Sale of Securities: Hearings on S. 2344 Before the Subcommittee of
the Senate Committee on Banking and Currency,
75th Cong. (1937) 34, 35*

Trust Indenture Act of 1938,
Senate Report No. 75-1619 (1938) 28, 34

*Trust Indentures: Hearings on H.R. 10292 Before the Subcommittee of the House
Committee on Interstate & Foreign Commerce,
75th Cong. (1938)34*

*Trust Indenture Act: Hearings on S. 477 Before the Subcommittee of the Senate
Committee on Banking and Currency,
76th Cong. (1939)34*

*Trust Indentures: Hearings on H.R. 2191 & H.R. 5220 Before the Subcommittee of
the House Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce,
76th Cong. (1939) 28, 30, 34*

84 Congressional Record 9501 (July 19, 1939).....35

REPORT ON THE STUDY AND INVESTIGATION OF THE WORK, ACTIVITIES, PERSONNEL AND FUNCTIONS OF PROTECTIVE AND REORGANIZATION COMMITTEES, Part VIII (SEC, 1940)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Other Authorities

11 Williston on Contracts § 30:4 (4th ed.).....	20
6A Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 2752 (2019)	22
American Bar Association, <i>Revised Model Simplified Indenture</i> , 55 Bus. Law. 1115 (May 2000)	21, 23, 44
American Bar Association, <i>Annotated Trust Indenture Act</i> , 67 Bus. Law. 979 (Aug. 2012).....	18
American Bar Foundation, <i>Commentaries on Model Debenture Indenture Provisions</i> , § 5–3 (1971).....	23
Comment, <i>Postponement of Maturity Dates Under Trust Indentures</i> , 46 Yale L.J. 1041 (1937)	35
De Forest Billyou, <i>Corporate Mortgage Bonds and Majority Clauses</i> , 57 Yale L.J. 595 (1948)	26, 27
William C. Bratton Jr., <i>Interpretation of Governing Corporate Debt Relationships</i> , 5 Cardozo L. Rev. 371 (1984)	62
William C. Bratton Jr. & Adam Levitin, <i>The New Bond Workouts</i> , 166 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1597 (2018)	19, 46, 49
John C. Coffee & William A. Klein, <i>Bondholder Coercion</i> , 58 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1207 (1991)	53
Paul D. Cravath, <i>The Reorganization of Corporations</i> , in SOME LEGAL PHASES OF CORPORATE FINANCING, REORGANIZATION, AND REGULATION (1917)	36

Debevoise & Plimpton, <i>Second Circuit Court of Appeals Lifts Cloud of Uncertainty over Bond Restructurings</i> (Jan. 18, 2017)	19
Jerome Frank, <i>Some Realistic Reflections on Some Aspects of Corporate Reorganization</i> , 19 Va. L. Rev. 541 (1933).....	49
Garrard Glenn, <i>A Study on Strict Foreclosure</i> , 29 Va. L. Rev. 519 (1943)	39
Harald Halbhuber, <i>Debt Restructurings and the Trust Indenture Act</i> , 25 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 1 (2017)	29, 35, 37
Phillip J. Hendell, <i>The Friendly Foreclosure</i> , 16 Com. L. Bull. 16 (2001).....	13
Marcel Kahan, <i>The Scope of Section 316(b) After Marblegate</i> , 13 Capital Markets L.J. 136 (2018)	19
Wilber G. Katz, <i>The Protection of Minority Bondholders in Foreclosures and Receiverships</i> , 3 U. Chi. L. Rev. 517 (1936).....	37, 38
Matthew W. Kavanaugh & Randy B. Soref, <i>Business Workouts Manual</i> § 39:4 (2019)	19
Mark J. Roe, <i>The Voting Prohibition in Bond Workouts</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 232 (1987)	27, 50, 51
James N. Rosenberg, <i>Reorganization—The Next Step</i> , 22 Colum. L. Rev. 14 (1922)	49
Robert T. Swaine, <i>Reorganization of Corporations: Certain Developments of the Last Decade</i> , 27 Colum. L. Rev. 901 (1927).....	27
